Synthesis of Some Substituted
Adamantane-2,4-diones from 4,4-Disubstituted
Cyclohexanone Enamines and a,b-Unsaturated
Acid Chlorides
M. Giasuddin Ahmed,*a Syed M. Iqbal Moeiz,a
S. Asghari Ahmed,a Fumiyuki Kiuchi,b Yoshisuke Tsudac
and Paul Sampsond
a Department of Chemistry, University of Dhaka, Dhaka 1000, Bangladesh

structures of 10a, 11a and 10b. ORTEP drawings of 10a,
11a and 10b are shown in Figs. 1, 2 and 3 along with their
numbering systems.
Mass spectra of compounds 8a, 9a, 10a, 11a, 10b, 11b and
8c gave moderately intense peaks for their molecular ions at
m/z 270, 284, 346 (for isomers 10a and 11a), 310 (for isomers
10b and 11b) and 208, respectively.
Techniques used: IR, 1H and 13CNMR, 1H^1HNMR COSY,
13C^1HNMR COSY, DEPT, NOESY, mass spectra and X-ray
di¡raction
References: 25 Schemes: 2
Tables 1^3: NMR data
Tables 4^11: Crystallographic data
Received, 21st January 1999; Accepted, 11th February 1999
Paper E/9/00581A
References cited in this synopsis
1 M. G. Ahmed, A. K. M. F. Huque, S. A. Ahmed, M.
Mosihuzzaman and R. Andersson, J. Chem. Res., 1988, (S)
362; (M) 2815.
13 S. A. Ahmed, P. W. Hickmott, M. W. Cooper and I. A.
Stenhouse, Org. Magn. Reson., 1980, 14, 296.
14 N. S. Bhacca and D. H. Williams, Application of NMR
Spectroscopy in Organic Chemistry, Holden-Day, San
Francisco, 1964, p. 184^190.
15 H. Booth, Tetrahedron, 1966, 22, 615.
16 H. Beierbeck and J. K. Saunders, Can. J. Chem., 1977, 55,
3161.
17 D. M. Grant and B. V. Cheney, J. Am. Chem. Soc., 1967, 89,
5315.
18 H. Duddeck and H. Klein, Tetrahedron, 1977, 33, 1971.
Fig. 1 Structure of 10a
Fig. 2 Structure of 11a
Fig. 3 Structure of 10b
J. CHEM. RESEARCH (S), 1999 317